

## DELEGATED APPROVAL FORM DECLARE SURPLUS

TRACKING NO.: 2018-289

Prepared By:	Trixy Pugh	Division:	Real Estate Services				
Date Prepared:	August 13, 2018	Phone No.:	(416) 392-8160				
Purpose:	To declare surplus easement interests (21 years or more) in portions of Front Street West, adjacent to the north side of 61 Front Street West, conditional upon City Council approving the permanent closure of such portions of Front Street West, with the intended manner of disposal to be by way of a transfer of easement to each of Toronto Hydro, Enwave and Zayo.						
Property:	Permanent easement interests (the "Easements") in portions of Front Street West adjacent to the north side of 61 Front Street West, between York Street and Bay Street, shown as Part 1 on Sketch No. PS-2016-084, attached as Appendix "A" (the "Highway").						
Actions:	<ol> <li>The Easements be declared surplus, conditional upon City Council approving the permanent closure of the Highway, with the intended manner of disposal to be by way of a transfer of easement to each of Toronto Hydro, Enwave and Zayo, for the protection of existing infrastructure located within the Highway.</li> </ol>						
	An exemption be granted from the with respect to the Easements.	e appraisal requirement an	d from the requirement to give notice to the public				
	All steps necessary to comply with of Toronto Municipal Code, be talk		posal process, as set out in Chapter 213 of the City				
Financial Impact:	There are no financial implications resident DAF and agrees with the financial implications.		he Interim Chief Financial Officer has reviewed this				
Background:	In 2012, City Council approved the revitalization of Front Street which included, among other matters, the reduction of traffic lanes, wider sidewalks and a public plaza. The revitalization contemplated much larger sidewalks and a public plaza to accommodate the increased pedestrian flows in and around the Union Station. Such construction was completed in the spring of 2015.						
	In order to more effectively control the use of the increased sidewalk and public plaza in front of Union Station, Rea Estate Services have requested that Transportation Services recommend to City Council that the Highway be permanently closed to enable operational management of the Highway to be transferred to Real Estate Services fo use as part of Union Station. This will enable Corporate Security at Union Station to assume responsibility for oversight of this area.						
	e the Highway. Transportation Services completed ronto Hydro, Enwave and Zayo each have existing licence protection if the Highway is permanently						
Comments:	A circulation to the City's ABCDs was undertaken to ascertain whether or not there is any municipal interest that would conflict with the Easements. No conflicting municipal interest was expressed. Accordingly, it is appropriate that the Easements be declared surplus. The Property Management Committee reviewed this matter and concurred.						
Property Details:	Ward:	Ward 28 – Toronto Cent	tre-Rosedale				
	Assessment Roll No.:						
	Approximate Size:	Irregular					
	Approximate Area:	1435.1 m <sup>2</sup> ± (15,447.3 f	(t² ±)				
	Other Information:						
	Yes X No Lands are loc of the Official	•	ce System or the Parks & Open Space Areas				

Pre	Pre-Conditions to Approval:								
X	(1)	<b>Highways</b> - The GM of Transportation Services has concurred in the Highway being declared surplus conditional upon City Council approving the permanent closure of the Highway.							
	(2)	Lands located within the Green Space System and the Parks & Open Space Areas of the Official Plan - The Chief Planner & Executive Director and the GM of Parks, Forestry & Recreation have confirmed that the land being exchanged is (i) nearby land of equivalent or larger area, and (ii) of comparable or superior green space utility.							
Dep	uty Cit	y Manager,	Internal Cor	porate Services has ap	pro	val authority for:			
X /	A (1)	local Councill	or does not requ	ire the matter to be determined	by (	cess by which the sale of the land will be carried out, provided that the Council through the Government Management Committee (§ 213-6).  ded manner or process by which the sale of the land will be carried out			
П	(2)	determining th	he method of giv	ing notice to the public, followir	ng co	insultation with the local Councillor (§ 213-7)			
		Councillor has	s been consulted	I regarding method of giving no	otice	to the public.			
	(3)	other wards, t  (a) a municip  (b) a local bo	the local Councill pality pard, including a	•	mina on au	ent for an appraisal, provided that the local Councillor (or if the land abuts ation to be made by Council (§ 213-4):			
	n/a	Councillor(s)	agrees with exer	nption from appraisal. [Revise	box	to an x if any of (3)(a)-(c) applies.]			
X	(4)	local Councill (a) land 0.3 r (b) closed hig (c) land form (d) land does	or(s) (if the land metres or less in ghways if sold to erly used for rails s not have direct rchased by an o	abuts other wards) does not re width acquired in connection wan an owner of land abutting the way lines if sold to an owner of	quire vith a close land the o	abutting the former railway land wner of land abutting that land			
	X	, ,	•			to an x if any of (4)(a)-(f) applies.] evise box to an x if any of (4)(a)-(f) applies.]			
	(5)	revising the in	ntended manner	of sale					
	(6)	rescinding the	e declaration of s	urplus authority					
	Ti	tle	Date	Recommended/		Consultation with Councillor(s):			

Title	Date	Recommended/ Approved					
Manager	Aug. 13, 2018	Signed by Tim Park					
Director	Aug. 13, 2018	Signed by David Jollimore					
Deputy City Manager, Internal Corporate Services	Aug. 14, 2018	Signed by Josie Scioli					
Return to: Trixy Pugh (416) 392-8160 Metro Hall, 55 John Street, 2 <sup>nd</sup> Floor Toronto ON M5V 3C6 DAF Tracking No.: 2018 - 289							

Councillor:	Luc	Lucy Troisi						
Contact Name:	To	Tom Davidson (August 3, 2018)						
Contacted by		Phone	Χ	E-mail	I	Memo		Other
Does not require the matter to be determined by Council     Agrees with exemption from appraisal and public notice  Councillor:								
Councillor:					-11			iic rioticc
					-11			
Councillor: Contact Name: Contacted by		Phone		E-mail		Memo		Other

Consultation with other Division(s):							
Division:	Transportation Services	Division:	Financial Planning				
Contact Name:	Laurie Robertson	Contact Name:	Patricia Libardo				
Comments:	Incorporated into DAF (August 13, 2018)	Comments:	Incorporated into DAF				
Real Estate Law Contact:	Jacqueline Vettorel (7-4056) (May 16, 2018)	Date:	August 7, 2018				

Appendix "A": Location Map & Sketch





